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============================== 
Sussex Spaniel Club of America 

============================== 
Friday, September 9, 2022 

Sweepstakes  
1:30 PM  Ring 1 

 

Judge:  Mrs. Marcia Deugan ........................................................................ 3 Entries 
 

SWEEPSTAKES CLASSES 
 
SPANIELS (SUSSEX), Dogs, 12 months and under 15 months 
 
 FRI_1____     
(9) TERACROFTS RHYTHM IS GONNA GET YOU CGC TKN VHMP, 

SS28533601. 06/27/2021. Breeder: Sally E Sasser. By CH Lexxfield Big Red - GCH 
Lexxfield Teracroft Brie CGCA TKP ATT VHMA. Owner: Sally E. Sasser.  

 
SPANIELS (SUSSEX), Dogs, 15 months and under 18 months 
 
 FRI___1__     
(5) MARSTAD VINTNERS RESERVE AT SUNDOWNER, SS26857704. 05/25/2021. 

Breeder: Teresa M Herigstad & Michael Marcotte. By GCHB Jubilwell Cousin Jack 
RN SH TKN WDX CGC - Sundowners High Society At Marstad JH CGC. Owner: 
Pluis Davern.  

 
SPANIELS (SUSSEX), Bitches, 15 months and under 18 months 
 
 FRI__1___     
(6) MARSTAD PRIVATE RESERVE AT SUNDOWNERS, SS26857702. 05/25/2021. 

Breeder Teresa M Herigstad & Michael Marcotte. By GCHB Jubilwell Cousin Jack 
RN SH TKN WDX CGC - Sundowners High Society At Marstad JH CGC. Owner: 
Pluis Davern.  

 
FRIDAY 
Best in Sweepstakes_9____ 
 
Best of Opposite Sex to Best in Sweepstakes_6___ 
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1:30 PM FRIDAY, SEPTEMBER 9, 2022  Ring 1 
Judge: Mrs. Marcia Deugan   2 Entries 

 
VETERAN SWEEPSTAKES CLASSES 

 

SPANIELS (SUSSEX), Veteran Dogs 7 Years & Under 9 Years 
 

 FRI__1___     
(13) CH MITCHELLCROFT RUMPOLE OF THE BAILEY CGC TKN, 

SR88913401. 06/02/2015. Breeder: Janet Mitchell & Jan Euphrat Hepper. 
By GCHS Lexxfield Stonybeck Bob - CH Stonybeck Mitchellcroft Class 
Action CGC. Owner: Janet Mitchell. FRI(13)  

 

SPANIELS (SUSSEX), Veteran Dogs, 9 years and over 
 

 FRI___1__     
(15) GCH THREE D CAPTAIN CRUNCH, SR67026001. 03/22/2011. Breed-

er: Dee Duffy & Mary Meador. By CH Three D Zydeco - CH Seagrin Paula 
Dean. Owner: Jenni Toebben / Dee Duffy & Mary Meador. FRI(15)  

 
FRIDAY 
 
Best in Veteran Sweepstakes___15__ 
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Breed Conformation Classes - Event #2022297803 
2:00 PM FRIDAY, SEPTEMBER 9, 2022 Ring 2 

Judge: Sidney Marx 34 Entries 
 

REGULAR CLASSES 
 

SPANIELS (SUSSEX), Dogs, 12 months and under 18 months 
 
 FRI___1_WD_BOW     
5 *MARSTAD VINTNERS RESERVE AT SUNDOWNER, SS26857704. 

05/25/2021. Breeder: Teresa M Herigstad & Michael Marcotte. By GCHB 
Jubilwell Cousin Jack RN SH TKN WDX CGC - Sundowners High Society 
At Marstad JH CGC. Owner: Pluis Davern.   

 
SPANIELS (SUSSEX), Bred By Exhibitor Dogs, Adults 12 mos. & older 
 
 FRI___1_RWD_ BBE    
7 *OL WEST INDEPENDENCE FOR ALL, SS20020303. 07/05/2020. 

Breeder: Barbara Brooks-Worrell & Morgan Worrell. By CH Stonecroft's 
Hat N Horns - Stonecroft Winds Of Change. Owner: Dr. Barbara Brooks-
Worrell. FRI(7)  

 
 FRI__2___     
9 *TERACROFTS RHYTHM IS GONNA GET YOU CGC TKN VHMP, 

SS28533601. 06/27/2021. Breeder: Sally E Sasser. By CH Lexxfield Big 
Red - GCH Lexxfield Teracroft Brie CGCA TKP ATT VHMA. Owner: 
Sally E. Sasser.   

 
***************** DOG POINT SCHEDULE ***************** 
AKC Division 8 Point Schedule Effective May 10, 2022 for Spaniels (Sussex) 
1 Point: 2 Dogs  /  2 Points: 3 Dogs  /  3 Points: 4 Dogs  /  4 Points: 5 Dogs  /  5 Points: 6 Dogs 
 
FRIDAY 
 
Winners Dog___5__   Reserve__7___   Points_______   Dogs_____ 
 
Reserve Winners Dog Points_______ 
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SPANIELS (SUSSEX) - Regular Bitch Classes 
 
SPANIELS (SUSSEX), Bitches, 12 months and under 18 months 
 
 FRI___1__     
6 *MARSTAD PRIVATE RESERVE AT SUNDOWNERS, SS26857702. 

05/25/2021. Breeder: Teresa M Herigstad & Michael Marcotte. By GCHB 
Jubilwell Cousin Jack RN SH TKN WDX CGC - Sundowners High Society 
At Marstad JH CGC. Owner: Pluis Davern.   

 
SPANIELS (SUSSEX), Amateur Owner Handler Bitches 
 
 FRI__1_RWB__     
8 *LEXXFIELD ISLAY DCAT, SS17680206. 03/05/2020. Breeder: John 

Robert Lewis & John Marcus Thomas. By GCH Lexxfield Buckley CD BN 
RA TD CGCA - CH Sweetbrook Lexxfield Mey. Owner: Danna Mosley.   

 
SPANIELS (SUSSEX), Bred By Exhibitor Adult Bitches 12 mos. & older 
 
 FRI__2___     
10 *PRIMETIME COAST TO COAST, SS18160002. 03/22/2020. Breeder: 

Karen & Patrick Cottingham & Georgia Perdue. By GCH Lexxfield Dozer 
- CH Primetime Feel The Bern CGC. Owner: Audrey Long / Julie Long , 
Karen & Patrick Cottingham & Georgia Perdue.   

 
 FRI__1___     
12 *OL WEST LADY LIBERTY, SS20020306. 07/05/2020. Breeder: Barba-

ra Brooks-Worrell & Morgan Worrell. By CH Stonecroft's Hat N Horns - 
Stonecroft Winds Of Change. Owner: Dr. Barbara Brooks-Worrell.   

 
SPANIELS (SUSSEX), Open Bitches 
 
 FRI__1__WB_     
14 *RAVENCREEK ROLLER DERBY QUEEN, SS16479603. 11/22/2019. 

Breeder: Renada Selbach. By GCH Island's Creswick Navigator - CH Is-
lands Fiddle-Dee-Dee Ravencreek. Owner: Renada Selbach / Tracy Fer-
ris.   

 
 FRI__AB___     
16 *SUNNY SIDE'S IRENE, IRENE, SS19552303. 05/16/2020. Breeder: 

Tommy Smyth & Andrea Shaffer. By GCHS Kamand Tangled Up In Blue - 
GCH Remedi's Moulin Rouge At Perfetto. Owner: Russell Morton / 
Brenda Griffin.   

 
 FRI__3___     
18 *SUNDOWNERS HIGH SOCIETY AT MARSTAD CGC, SS02749506. 

12/23/2017. Breeder: Pluis Davern & Juliet Clendenon. By GCHS Sun-
downers Orion Coast To Coast CD RN SH CGCA - CH Clussexx In Vino 
Veritas At Westerham. Owner: Teresa M Herigstad / Michael Marcotte.   

 
 FRI__4___     
20 *OL WEST STAR SPANGLED SKY AT VISTAH, SS20020305. 

07/05/2020. Breeder: Barbara Brooks-Worrell & Morgan Worrell. By CH 
Stonecroft's Hat N Horns - Stonecroft Winds Of Change. Owner: Dr. Bar-
bara Brooks-Worrell. FRI(20)  



31 

 
 FRI__2___     
22 RAVENCREEK REBEL PRINCESS, SS10259703. 12/12/2018. Breeder: 

Renada Selbach & Tracy Ferris. By GCH Island's Creswick Navigator - 
Islands Fiddle-Dee-Dee Ravencreek. Owner: Brad Patterson.   

 
**************** BITCH POINT SCHEDULE **************** 
AKC Division 8 Point Schedule Effective May 10, 2022 for Spaniels (Sussex) 

1 Point: 2 Bitches  /  2 Points: 3 Bitches  /  3 Points: 4 Bitches  /  4 Points: 5 Bitches  /  5 Points: 6 Bitches 

 
FRIDAY 
 
Winners Bitch__14___   Reserve___8__   Points_______   Bitches_____ 
 
Reserve Winners Bitch Points_______ 
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BEST OF BREED COMPETITION 
 
 
SPANIELS (SUSSEX) - Best of Breed Competition 
 
FRIDAY 
Transfers to Best of Breed _____  _____  _____  _____  
 
 
 
 FRI_____     
17 CH HELLFIRES DANCING IN THE DARK, SS10916003. 03/20/2019. 

Dog. Breeder: Angela Monaghan. By GCHB Sundowner Repeat Fire CD 
RAE RATO TKA CGC - CH Hellfires Marvelous Serendipity. Owner: 
Jann Grant / Angela Monaghan.   

 
 FRI_____     
19 *CH RAVENCREEK DONT TUG ON SUPERMAN CAPE, 

SS16479602. 11/22/2019. Dog. Breeder: (owner). By GCH Island's Cres-
wick Navigator - CH Islands Fiddle-Dee-Dee Ravencreek. Owner: Renada 
Selbach / Tracy Ferris.   

 
 FRI_SD____     
21 *CH SUNDOWNERS FERRARI RACING IN THE RAIN SH WDX, 

SS08023103. 06/12/2018. Dog. Breeder: Jeane Haverick & Kaileigh Gonza-
lez & Pluis Davern & Juliet Clendenon. By GCHB Jubilwell Cousin Jack 
RN SH TKN WDX - Clussexx Facts Of Life. Owner: Pluis Davern / 
Jeane Haverick, Kaileigh Gonzalez & Juliet Clendenon.   

 
 FRI__AOM___     
23 *GCHS REMEDI'S WHAT CAN BROWN DO FOR YOU DJA CGC 

TKN, SS17831801. 12/24/2019. Dog. Breeder: Tom Miller. By Remedi's 
Holiday Maple Latte - CH Remedi Spcice Your Life Dreams CGC TKN. 
Owner: Brenda Griffin / Russell Morton.   

 
 FRI_____     
25 *GCH ZIYADAH YOU HAD ME AT HELLO, SS09681001. 11/19/2018. 

Dog. Breeder: Marcia Deugan. By CH Ziyadah Traditional Toast - CH Ziya-
dah Velvet To The Touch. Owner: Eileen Tarrago.   

 
 FRI__BOS NOHS__     
27 *GCH THREE D IMAGINE IDRIS, SR96854501. 10/20/2016. Dog. 

Breeder: Dee Duffy & Mary Meador. By CH Three D Zydecko - CH Three 
D East Of Eden. Owner: Jenni Toebben / Three D KNL.   

 
 FRI_AOM____     
29 GCHG LABRY BERRY DEPECH MODE CGCA TKN, SR97751103. 

07/28/2016. Dog. Breeder: T Levkina. By Remedi's Love Story At Labry 
Berry - Labry Berry Diadem De Princess. Owner: Katherine Tuttle. FRI
(29)  

 
 FRI__AB___     
32 *GCHB MEMFESTOR'S INSPIRING LOVE FOR REMEDI CGC 

TKN, SS16504402. 06/03/2019. Bitch. Breeder: O. Kremeznykh. By 
Springcurl Merlot - Labry Berry Bogemia For Memfestor's. Owner: Bren-
da Griffin / Russell Morton & Tom Miller. FRI(32)  
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 FRI_____     
34 *CH SILVERBAY BUTTER RUM CARAMEL CGC TKN, 

SS21573602. 06/26/2020. Bitch. Breeder: Tara Darling-Lyon & Brenda 
Griffin & Russell Morton. By GCHB REMEDI Wild Cherry Tango Down 
BN RAE FDC CAA DJ DNX2 CGCA TKP - GCHB Tara's N Primetime 
Dark Star Imperial Stout TKN. Owner: Russell Morton / Brenda Griffin. 
FRI(34)  

 FRI_____     
36 *CH CLUSSEXX START YOUR ENGINES AT SUNDOWNERS, 

SS08023102. 06/12/2018. Bitch. Breeder: Jeane Haverick & Kaileigh Gon-
zalez & Pluis Davern & Juliet Clendenon. By GCH Jubilwell Cousin Jack 
RN SH TKN - Clussexx Facts Of Life. Owner: Teresa M Herigstad / Pluis 
Davern.   

 
 FRI_____     
38 CH THREE D LOIS LANE, SS05691602. 04/02/2018. Bitch. Breeder: 

Dee Duffy. By CH Three D Imagine Idris - CH Hellfires Big Skye Surprise 
@ Three D. Owner: Kindra & Linda Shannon.   

 
 FRI_BOB____     
40 GCH CLUSSEXX SEPARATES LE MANS FROM LE BOYS, 

SS08023101. 06/12/2018. Bitch. Breeder: (owner). By GCHB Jubilwell 
Cousin Jack RN SH TKN WDX CGC - Clussexx Facts Of Life. Owner: 
Jeane Haverick / Kaileigh Gonzalez & Pluis Davern & Juliet 
Clendenon.   

 
 FRI__SB___     
42 GCH CLUSSEXX HOT BROWN, SS21980802. 09/03/2020. Bitch. 

Breeder: Val McNelis & Doug Johnson & Jamie Hubbard. By GCHS 
Remedi's Churchill Downs - Sundowners Hghtail It To Clussexx. Owner: 
Andrea Jung / Doug Johnson & Jamie Hubbard & Val McNelis.   

 
 FRI_____     
44 *GCH BRASS LITE'S CROSS MY HEART & HOPE TO SPY, 

SS20992601. 08/07/2020. Bitch. Breeder: (owner). By GCHS Labry Berry 
Depech Mode - CH Brass Lite's Keep Pretty Girl Swag. Owner: Katherine 
Tuttle. FRI(44)  

 
 FRI__AOM___     
46 *GCHB BRASS LITE'S ONLY THE GOOD SPY YOUNG, 

SS20992604. 08/07/2020. Bitch. Breeder: Katherine Tuttle. By GCHG Lab-
ry Berry Depech Mode - CH Brass Lite's Keep Pretty Girl Swag. Owner: 
Katherine Tuttle / Michelle Smith Wolcott & Lester Wolcott. FRI(46)  

 
FRIDAY 
Best of Breed___40__     Best of Winners__5___ 
 
Best of Opposite Sex to Best of Breed___27__ 
 
Select Dog__21___          Select Bitch__42___ 
 
Award of Merit   ____46_____      ___29______      __23_______      __15_______       
 
AKC NOHS Best of Breed__27___ 
 
Best Bred By Exhibitor__7___ 
 
Best Veteran__15___ 
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NON-REGULAR CLASSES 
 

SPANIELS (SUSSEX) - Veteran Dog Classes 
 

SPANIELS (SUSSEX), Veteran Dogs 7 Years & Under 9 Years 
 
 FRI_AB____     
11 *GCH JUBILWELL COUSIN JACK RN SH TKN WDX, SR86012901. 

07/27/2014. Breeder: W A Cadwell & J Cadwell. By Quintic The Farmer - 
Jubilwell Mystic. Owner: Pluis Davern / Juliet Clendenon.   

 
 FRI_1____     
13 *CH MITCHELLCROFT RUMPOLE OF THE BAILEY CGC TKN, 

SR88913401. 06/02/2015. Breeder: Janet Mitchell & Jan Euphrat Hepper. 
By GCHS Lexxfield Stonybeck Bob - CH Stonybeck Mitchellcroft Class 
Action CGC. Owner: Janet Mitchell.   

 
SPANIELS (SUSSEX), Veteran Dogs, 9 years and over 
 
 FRI__AOM___BVET     
15 *GCH THREE D CAPTAIN CRUNCH, SR67026001. 03/22/2011. 

Breeder: Dee Duffy & Mary Meador. By CH Three D Zydeco - CH Seagrin 
Paula Dean. Owner: Jenni Toebben / Dee Duffy & Mary Meador. 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SPANIELS (SUSSEX) - Brace 
 
 Brace 1 
 
 FRI__3___     
(32) GCHB MEMFESTOR'S INSPIRING LOVE FOR REMEDI CGC 

TKN, SS16504402. 06/03/2019. Bitch. Breeder: O. Kremeznykh. By 
Springcurl Merlot - Labry Berry Bogemia For Memfestor's. Owner: Bren-
da Griffin / Russell Morton & Tom Miller. FRI(32)  

 
 Brace 1 
 
 FRI__3___     
(34) CH SILVERBAY BUTTER RUM CARAMEL CGC TKN, SS21573602. 

06/26/2020. Bitch. Breeder: Tara Darling-Lyon & Brenda Griffin & Russell 
Morton. By GCHB REMEDI Wild Cherry Tango Down BN RAE FDC CAA 
DJ DNX2 CGCA TKP - GCHB Tara's N Primetime Dark Star Imperial Stout 
TKN. Owner: Russell Morton / Brenda Griffin. FRI(34)  
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 Brace 2 
 
 FRI__2___     
(7) OL WEST INDEPENDENCE FOR ALL, SS20020303. 07/05/2020. 

Dog. Breeder: Barbara Brooks-Worrell & Morgan Worrell. By CH Stone-
croft's Hat N Horns - Stonecroft Winds Of Change. Owner: Dr. Barbara 
Brooks-Worrell. FRI(7)  

 
 Brace 2 
 
 FRI___2__     
(20) OL WEST STAR SPANGLED SKY AT VISTAH, SS20020305. 

07/05/2020. Bitch. Breeder: Barbara Brooks-Worrell & Morgan Worrell. 
By CH Stonecroft's Hat N Horns - Stonecroft Winds Of Change. Owner: 
Dr. Barbara Brooks-Worrell. FRI(20)  

 Brace 3 
 
 FRI__1___     
(44) GCH BRASS LITE'S CROSS MY HEART & HOPE TO SPY, 

SS20992601. 08/07/2020. Bitch. Breeder: (owner). By GCHS Labry Berry 
Depech Mode - CH Brass Lite's Keep Pretty Girl Swag. Owner: Kathe-
rine Tuttle. FRI(44)  

 
 Brace 3 
 
 FRI__1___     
(46) GCHB BRASS LITE'S ONLY THE GOOD SPY YOUNG, 

SS20992604. 08/07/2020. Bitch. Breeder: Katherine Tuttle. By GCHG 
Labry Berry Depech Mode - CH Brass Lite's Keep Pretty Girl Swag. Own-
er: Katherine Tuttle / Michelle Smith Wolcott & Lester Wolcott. FRI
(46)  

 
FRIDAY 
 
Best Brace_44/46_____ 
 

 
 

NON-REGULAR CLASSES INVOLVING MULTIPLE DOG ENTRIES 
 
SPANIELS (SUSSEX) - Stud Dogs 
 
 FRI___1__     
(29) GCHG LABRY BERRY DEPECH MODE CGCA TKN, SR97751103. 

07/28/2016. Breeder: T Levkina. By Remedi's Love Story At Labry Berry - 
Labry Berry Diadem De Princess. Owner: Katherine Tuttle. FRI(29)  

 
FRIDAY 
 
Best Stud Dog__29___ 
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Obedience Optional Titling Classes - Event #2022297803 
10:30 AM FRIDAY, SEPTEMBER 9, 2022  Ring 1 

Judge: Mrs. Betty Winthers  1 Entry 
 

OBEDIENCE OPTIONAL TITLING CLASSES 
 
Beginner Novice Class A 
 
 FRI_NQ____     
(O 300) CH MITCHELLCROFT RUMPOLE OF THE BAILEY CGC TKN, 

SR88913401. 06/02/2015. Breeder: Janet Mitchell & Jan Euphrat Hepper. 
By GCHS Lexxfield Stonybeck Bob - CH Stonybeck Mitchellcroft Class 
Action CGC. Owner: Janet Mitchell. Dog, SUSSEX SPANIEL. FRI(13)  

 
FRIDAY 
 
1st _____    
 
 


